ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 325

Introduced by McKinney, 11.

WHEREAS, the Malcolm X Memorial Foundation was founded by Rowena Moore in 1971; and

WHEREAS, the Malcolm X Memorial Foundation works to bring residents together to commemorate the legacy of El-Hajj Malik El-Shabazz most commonly known as Malcolm X; and

WHEREAS, the Malcolm X Memorial Foundation helps empower and educate its community by providing educational programs, a community radio station, town hall forums, and other special events all held on the grounds of the birth site of Malcolm X; and

WHEREAS, a central goal of the Malcolm X Memorial Foundation is to educate the public using Malcolm X's human rights teachings on a local, national, and international scale; and

WHEREAS, Malcolm X Memorial Foundation aims to improve its community through civic engagement, direct action, economic empowerment, scholarship, service, and the liberation of the human spirit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

1. That the Legislature recognizes the Malcom X Memorial Foundation for its work in the community.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Malcolm X Memorial Foundation.

-1-